Ferroptosis in the U87MG Human Glioblastoma Cell Line Induces
Damage Associated Molecular Phenotypes
Leif Neitzel1,2, Samantha Rea3, Jessica Cornell3, Charles Williams1,2§, Charles Hong1,2§
1Department of Medicine, Michigan State University College of Human Medicine, East Lansing, MI, USA
2Henry Ford Health + Michigan State Health Sciences, Detroit, MI, USA
3Department of Medicine, University of Maryland School of Medicine, Baltimore, Maryland, United States
§To whom correspondence should be addressed: will4277@msu.edu; Hongchar@msu.edu
Abstract

152
DAPI Nuclear stain for fluorescence microscopy Sigma-Aldrich F6057
Cell Titer Glo Assay ATP quantification assay Promega G7571
Fluoroshield with DAPI Mounting medium for fluorescence
microscopy Sigma-Aldrich F6057
DMEM, high glucose, GlutaMAX™
Supplement, HEPES
Basal medium for maintaining U87MG
cells Gibco 10564011
FluoroBrite DMEM DMEM with very low background
fluorescence for imaging Gibco A1896701
PBS, pH 7.4 Washing cells Gibco 10010023
References
Agosti E, Zeppieri M, De Maria L, Tedeschi C, Fontanella MM, Panciani PP, Ius T. 2023. Glioblastoma Immunotherapy:
A Systematic Review of the Present Strategies and Prospects for Advancements. International Journal of Molecular
Sciences 24: 15037. DOI: 10.3390/IJMS242015037
Arrieta VcA, Dmello C, McGrail DJ, Brat DJ, Lee-Chang C, Heimberger AB, et al., Sonabend. 2023. Immune checkpoint
blockade in glioblastoma: from tumor heterogeneity to personalized treatment. Journal of Clinical Investigation 133:
10.1172/jci163447. DOI: 10.1172/JCI163447
7/17/2025 - Open Access
Dixon SJ, Lemberg KM, Lamprecht MR, Skouta R, Zaitsev EM, Gleason CE, et al., Stockwell. 2012. Ferroptosis: An
Iron-Dependent Form of Nonapoptotic Cell Death. Cell 149: 1060-1072. DOI: 10.1016/j.cell.2012.03.042
Dixon SJ, Patel DN, Welsch M, Skouta R, Lee ED, Hayano M, et al., Stockwell. 2014. Pharmacological inhibition of
cystine–glutamate exchange induces endoplasmic reticulum stress and ferroptosis. eLife 3: 10.7554/elife.02523. DOI:
10.7554/ELIFE.02523
Efimova I, Catanzaro E, Van der Meeren L, Turubanova VD, Hammad H, Mishchenko TA, et al., Krysko. 2020.
Vaccination with early ferroptotic cancer cells induces efficient antitumor immunity. Journal for ImmunoTherapy of
Cancer 8: e001369. DOI: 10.1136/JITC-2020-001369
Kroemer G, Galassi C, Zitvogel L, Galluzzi L. 2022. Immunogenic cell stress and death. Nature Immunology 23: 487-
500. DOI: 10.1038/s41590-022-01132-2
Kepp O, Kroemer G. 2022. Is ferroptosis immunogenic? The devil is in the details!. OncoImmunology 11:
10.1080/2162402x.2022.2127273. DOI: 10.1080/2162402x.2022.2127273
Li Jy, Yao Ym, Tian Yp. 2021. Ferroptosis: A Trigger of Proinflammatory State Progression to Immunogenicity in
Necroinflammatory Disease. Frontiers in Immunology 12: 10.3389/fimmu.2021.701163. DOI:
10.3389/fimmu.2021.701163
Lin D, Wang M, Chen Y, Gong J, Chen L, Shi X, et al., Wan. 2021. Trends in Intracranial Glioma Incidence and Mortality
in the United States, 1975-2018. Frontiers in Oncology 11: 10.3389/fonc.2021.748061. DOI: 10.3389/FONC.2021.748061
Neitzel LR, Fuller DT, Williams CH, Hong CC. 2024. Inhibition of GPR68 kills glioblastoma in zebrafish xenograft
models. BMC Research Notes 17: 10.1186/s13104-024-06900-x. DOI: 10.1186/s13104-024-06900-x
Omuro A. 2013. Glioblastoma and Other Malignant Gliomas. JAMA 310: 1842. DOI: 10.1001/JAMA.2013.280319
Schaff LR, Mellinghoff IK. 2023. Glioblastoma and Other Primary Brain Malignancies in Adults. JAMA 329: 574. DOI:
10.1001/JAMA.2023.0023
Shi L, Liu Y, Li M, Luo Z. 2021. Emerging roles of ferroptosis in the tumor immune landscape: from danger signals to
anti‐tumor immunity. The FEBS Journal 289: 3655-3665. DOI: 10.1111/FEBS.16034
de Souza I, Monteiro LKS, Guedes CB, Silva MM, Andrade-Tomaz M, Contieri B, et al., Rocha. 2022. High levels of
NRF2 sensitize temozolomide-resistant glioblastoma cells to ferroptosis via ABCC1/MRP1 upregulation. Cell Death &
Disease 13: 10.1038/s41419-022-05044-9. DOI: 10.1038/S41419-022-05044-9
Su IC, Su YK, Setiawan SA, Yadav VK, Fong IH, Yeh CT, Lin CM, Liu HW. 2023. NADPH Oxidase Subunit CYBB
Confers Chemotherapy and Ferroptosis Resistance in Mesenchymal Glioblastoma via Nrf2/SOD2 Modulation.
International Journal of Molecular Sciences 24: 7706. DOI: 10.3390/IJMS24097706
Sung H, Ferlay J, Siegel RL, Laversanne M, Soerjomataram I, Jemal A, Bray F. 2021. Global Cancer Statistics 2020:
GLOBOCAN Estimates of Incidence and Mortality Worldwide for 36 Cancers in 185 Countries. CA: A Cancer Journal
for Clinicians 71: 209-249. DOI: 10.3322/CAAC.21660
Tang D, Kepp O, Kroemer G. 2020. Ferroptosis becomes immunogenic: implications for anticancer treatments.
OncoImmunology 10: 10.1080/2162402x.2020.1862949. DOI: 10.1080/2162402X.2020.1862949
Upadhyayula PS, Higgins DM, Mela A, Banu M, Dovas A, Zandkarimi F, et al., Canoll. 2023. Dietary restriction of
cysteine and methionine sensitizes gliomas to ferroptosis and induces alterations in energetic metabolism. Nature
Communications 14: 10.1038/s41467-023-36630-w. DOI: 10.1038/s41467-023-36630-w
Wen PY, Kesari S. 2008. Malignant Gliomas in Adults. New England Journal of Medicine 359: 492-507. DOI:
10.1056/NEJMRA0708126
Williams CH, Neitzel LR, Cornell J, Rea S, Mills I, Silver MS, et al., Hong. 2024. GPR68-ATF4 signaling is a novel
prosurvival pathway in glioblastoma activated by acidic extracellular microenvironment. Experimental Hematology &
Oncology 13: 10.1186/s40164-023-00468-1. DOI: 10.1186/S40164-023-00468-1
Worsley CM, Veale RB, Mayne ES. 2022. The acidic tumour microenvironment: Manipulating the immune response to
elicit escape. Human Immunology 83: 399-408. DOI: 10.1016/J.HUMIMM.2022.01.014
Wu S, Calero-Pérez P, Arús C, Candiota AP. 2020. Anti-PD-1 Immunotherapy in Preclinical GL261 Glioblastoma:
Influence of Therapeutic Parameters and Non-Invasive Response Biomarker Assessment with MRSI-Based Approaches.
International Journal of Molecular Sciences 21: 8775. DOI: 10.3390/IJMS21228775
Xu Y, Zhang N, Chen C, Xu X, Luo A, Yan Y, et al., Liu. 2022. Sevoflurane Induces Ferroptosis of Glioma Cells Through
Activating the ATF4-CHAC1 Pathway. Frontiers in Oncology 12: 10.3389/fonc.2022.859621. DOI:
10.3389/FONC.2022.859621
7/17/2025 - Open Access

Yang M, Oh IY, Mahanty A, Jin WL, Yoo JS. 2020. Immunotherapy for Glioblastoma: Current State, Challenges, and
Future Perspectives. Cancers 12: 2334. DOI: 10.3390/CANCERS12092334
Funding: NIGMS R01GM118557 to CCH, and TEDCO Maryland Innovation Initiative 0521-0010 to CCH. LRN was
supported by National Institute of Health AR007592-26.
 Supported by National Institute of General Medical Sciences (United States) R01GM118557 to CCH.
 Supported by TEDCO MII0521-0010 to CCH.